American River Flood Control District

Resolution No. 2022-10

LEVYING A BENEFIT ASSESSMENT ESTABLISHING THE RATES THEREOF AND REQUESTING COLLECTION OF BENEFIT ASSESSMENTS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of American River Flood Control District is authorized under various sections of the American River Flood Control District Act, as amended, to levy an assessment upon property in benefit zones within said District, to be apportioned in accordance with prescribed and adopted percentages for said zones, to carry out the objectives and purposes of said Act and to pay costs and expenses of maintaining, operating, extending, and repairing facilities, works, and improvements of said District for the ensuing fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 17(a), 17(b), and 18 of said Act, as amended, the District is further authorized and empowered to elect to have its assessments collected by the County of Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of District has previously divided the District into zones of benefit (Zones A through C), which zones are designated on a map or plat of the District filed in the office of said Board of Trustees, a copy of which has been previously provided to the Auditor of the County of Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, no ballot or election is required under Article XIIID of the California Constitution, since assessment rates are not being increased for the FY 2022-23 assessment; and

WHEREAS, the Board has duly considered the matter of the amount of funds for the stated purposes, each and all of them, and being fully advised;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- There be and is hereby levied upon and against the lands within the American River Flood Control District a benefit assessment equal in rate to the rate previously established by the County Auditor-Controller for FY 1996-97 for each benefit zone (Zone A, Zone B, and Zone C) and land use category established by the above referenced Water Code sections.
- 2. For each benefit assessment Zone within the District the assessment rate shall be as follows:

Zone A: 15.5456 for each benefit product (same as FY 96-97)

Zone B: 15.1251 for each benefit product (same as FY 96-97)

• Zone C: 4.9696 for each benefit product (same as FY 96-97)

- 3. The Board of Trustees of District hereby elects to have the District's assessments collected by the County of Sacramento pursuant to Sections 17(a), 17(b), and 18 of the said District Act, as amended; said assessments to be collected at the same time and manner and subject to the same penalties and interest for delinquencies as shall apply to the taxes collected by the County.
- 4. The Secretary of the Board is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Auditor, Municipal Services Agency and County Executive of the County of Sacramento immediately upon adoption with the request that the County Municipal Services Agency compute and impose upon the respective Zones this District's benefit assessment, based on the above prescribed rates.

PASSED AND UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED this 13th day of May, 2022.

ATTEST:		
President Board of Trustees	Secretary Board of Trustees	